RTA CART Agenda Item No. 8

Subject: Review of the Original RTA 2005 Cost Estimates
Date: March 27, 2012
Background:

The validity of the original 2005 RTA cost estimates used in establishing the RTA Plan has recently
been questioned in the media and newsletters. This committee reviewed these cost estimates as a
part of the development of the RTA Plan. Staff will review the process undertaken at the time of plan
preparation, as well as directions given to set the final costs.

Report:

The RTA took extensive steps to develop the ballot amounts identified in the RTA Plan prior to the
May 16, 2006 RTA election. The amount of effort made to estimate the anticipated project costs
exceeded that of any prior bond or transportation initiative in the region.

History of Cost Estimate Develgpment

The development of the RTA project list was guided by many parties; initial roadway requests were
made by jurisdictional staff, based upon local priorities; with the goal of developing corridors of
mobility, the guidance of the Citizens Advisory Committee (CAC) and Technical/Management
Committee (TMC} testing assumptions, and the feedback of the general public through three series
of outreach meetings the plan evolved into what was presented to the voters.

As the initial project list for the RTA was developed, the need for a competent cost estimate was
quickly recognized. The RTA engaged HDR Engineering, a national firm with a long standing local
presence and specialization in transportation projects to develop cost estimates. The initial cost
estimate report, delivered to the RTA on May 2, 2005, projected the costs for 28 projects. This report
projected costs of construction based upon the recent cost history for projects in the region, and
adjusted for inflation to match current costs. No specific, detailed design considerations were
employed in this estimate, except where more advanced design had already been produced for
candidate projects.

Upon review of this estimate, it was determined that a more detailed cost estimate was needed for
greater confidence in the ballot amounts being prepared. A second cost estimate was prepared by
URS Corporation, also a national firm with a long standing local presence and specialization in
transportation projects, This cost estimate was prepared after concept plans were prepared to
project material needs and identify significant constraints which might add additional cost to the
projects. Atthe same time, the project list was being refined, and priorities identified. The second
cost estimate used an expanded project list, based upon evolving plan elements, URS developed
conceptual cost estimates for 34 different projects, 3 of which were evaluated using alternative
design scopes. This report was delivered to the RTA in October, 2005.



Review of Cost Estimates; Setting of Ballot Amounts

The RTA TMC met several times during October, 2005 to develop the final project listing and ballot
amounts. The second cost estimate became the basis for the ballot amounts ultimately set, but not
before some refinement of the estimates occurred. These refinements included:

* Areview of soft costs that resulted in a reduction of soft costs

* Refinements in project scope

¢ Rounding of funding amounts

» Updated cost estimates from outside sources

o Added projects

The most significant, universal revision was applied to all projects based the TMC's assessment that
the soft costs {mobilization, design and construction management, which were based upon a
percentage of the construction costs) were over stated. Soft costs had historically been a relatively
consistent percentage of construction cost; however, increases in construction commodities just
before the cost estimate had fueled inflation in construction costs, but not in the professional
services that drove the soft costs. As a result, the RTA TMC approved a 10% reduction in the soft cost
component of the cost estimates.

Some project scope changes were also implemented to bring the project list into alignment with the
available funds. These included:

- Limiting Barazza/Aviation Parkway, Palo Verde to I-10 to $20 million for design and right
of way (RTA #20).

- Deleting the I-10 interchange improvements from the Houghton Road project (RTA #32).

- Limiting the Harrison Road improvements to a new Pantano Wash bridge (RTA #31).

- Limiting improvements on Irvington Road to the area between the Santa Cruz River and
the east side of I-10 (RTA #22).

- Developing Wilmot Road with limited, fair-weather improvements (RTA #33).

- Replacing a grade separated railroad crossing with an at-grade crossing for Sunset Road
(RTA #8).

- Reducing the scope of Broadway Blvd., Camino Seco-Houghton, RTA #29 and 22" St.,
Camino Seco-Houghton, RTA #30 from 6 lanes to 4 lanes. The funding for these projects
was reduced by 1/3

Also, subsequent to the development of the second cost estimate, more detailed plans were
prepared for the Twin Peaks interchange project. This increased the project ballot amount (RTA #3).

As a final project addition, the I-19 Frontage Road (Continental Rd. to Canoa Rd.) was added to the
ballot due to a shortfall in the funding for this project nearing design completion. This project
became RTA #35.



Finally, the TMC recognized that the aggregate amount of funding proposed exceeded the funds
projected to be available. The committee voted unanimously to apply an across the board 2 percent
reduction to all proposed ballot amounts and to recommend approval of the proposed slate of
projects and funding amounts. ’

The RTA TMC and CAC jointly met to finalize the project list and ballot amount on October 24, 2005.
The CAC made a number of amendments to the TMC recommended slate of projects and ballot
amounts. The final recommendation was passed unanimously, with one abstention.

Other Observations

As attachments to this report, a number of spreadsheets are provided. The first relates the original
URS cost estimates to the final ballot amounts presented to the voters. The majority of the projects
have ballot amounts which range from 91% to 95% of the original estimate. This range in values is
largely due to the amount of right of way expenditure expected (the soft cost reduction was not
applied to right of way). Projects with ballot amounts not falling within this range have special
conditions which were described in previous paragraphs.

It also worthy of note that the original URS cost estimates included utility relocation costs. The utility
relocation costs were based upon minor adjustments of water and sewer facilities, and in many cases
the removal of power poles in favor of underground electrical service. it has never been the policy of
the RTA to fund utility relocations, except where the utility had prior rights {in an easement, superior
to the road right of way). Railroad crossing costs were also included in the utility estimate. If the
cost estimates were revised to eliminate the disallowed utility relocation costs, the ballot amount for
the majority of the projects range from 92% - 102% of the revised estimate.

Researching the history of the RTA cost estimate has uncovered some errors made during the
process of setting the ballot amounts and unforeseen conditions have also become apparent as
design has progressed. In one of the final budget trimming measures by the RTA TMC, the ballot
amounts for the Broadway Blvd., Camino Seco-Houghton (RTA #29) and 22" St., Camino Seco-
Houghton (RTA #30) were reduced based upon a reduction in scope from 6 lanes to 4 lanes. While
the original HDR cost estimate was based upon a 6 lane configuration for these roads, the final URS
estimate was based upon a 4 lane configuration. These 2 projects were subsequently underfunded.

Unforeseen conditions have resulted in marked increases in the current costs projected for the Kolb
Road Extension and Silverbell Road projects. In the case of Kolb Road, the lateral extent of the
Vincent Mullins Landfill was underestimated in the 2005 cost estimate. Current plans require
expensive mitigation of the landfill impacts on the roadway, which have resulted in more than
doubling the estimated cost of this project. Federal funds have been programmed to cover the
funding gap, and this project is proceeding to construction. The other project with a project cost
increase as a result of unforeseen conditions is Silverbell Road. The original cost estimate identified
$622,000 in environmental mitigation costs; the current estimate is for up to $12 million in
archeological mitigation. To-date, $3 million in additional regional funds have been added to the
project funding, with more likely to be programmed in future years.



Implementation Experience

The tost experience of the jurisdictions engaged in delivering projects has been mixed. Five projects
have been completed in their entirety: Camino de Manana (RTA #2), Twin Peaks Interchange (RTA
#3), La Cholla Blvd., River to Ruthrauff (RTA #10), Tanque Verde Rd. (RTA #27} and |-19 Frontage Rd.
{RTA #35).

Camino de Mainana was dramatically expanded in scope, widening the roadway to 4 lanes
and constructing water infrastructure extensions with the project. The Town of Marana
funded the costs over and above the ballot amount.

The Twin Peaks interchange was ultimately delivered for approximately $83 million; however
it included optional water infrastructure and developer improvements. In advance of the
project bid, additional federal funds were programmed for this project, so in spite of the
project costing $7 million more than the ballot amount; $14 million of RTA funds were
released.

The La Cholla project cost slightly more than the RTA estimate, due lfargely to a decision to
purchase residential properties fronting the project. This additional cost was borne by Pima
County.

Tanque Verde Road, in spite of high soft costs, is estimated to release $2 million in RTA funds.

The I-19 Frontage Rd. project was one of the last projects bid prior to the drop in construction
costs. This project was funded from a variety of sources, with the RTA funds a minor
component. No cost estimate was prepared by the RTA, however the cost identified by ballot
was $11.9 million; the final project cost exceeded $17 million. The RTA contribution was
capped at $3.92 million

Conclusion

The record of the setting of the ballot amounts is clear. The RTA Administrative Code documents the
determination that soft costs were believed to be overstated, and accordingly the ballot amounts
were slightly reduced from the estimated amounts. The cost estimates and ballot amounts were
presented to and deliberated upon by the Technical/Management Committee and confirmed by the
Citizens Advisory Committee and RTA Board. The ballot amounts were set considering the scope of
the projects in the plan, the costs estimated by the consultants while also being aware of the
expected revenues which were projected to be available for the slate of projects.

The process used to develop the ballot amounts for the projects presented to the voters in the RTA
Plan was more extensive and transparent than any previous effort in this region.

Recommendation:

This is for information only.



Attachments:

Description of Cost Estimate from the RTA Administrative Code

Comparison between URS Cost Estimate and Ballot Amount

Comparison between Estimate and Ballot Amount (High ROW corridors)
Estimated Utility Relocation Costs

Comparison between Estimate (less exclusions) and Ballot Amount

Minutes from RTA TMC meeting of Oct. 12, 2005

Minutes from RTA TMC meeting of Oct. 19, 2005

Summary of RTA Citizen's Advisory Committee Recommendations of Oct. 24, 2005



Except from the RTA Administrative Code:

V. Project Cost Estimates and How They Were Developed

Cost estimates for the RTA Plan were started early in the development phase of the plan itself, Efforts
were made to identify current cost information for projects being administered by RTA member
agencies. These up-to-date experiences helped provide a realistic look at current trends in construction
material and service costs as well as providing current costs on operational programs such as transit
service. Pima Association of Governments hired two separate professional engineering consultants to
compile preliminary and final planning cost estimates for all roadway projects.

Preparation of the Estimates

PAG hired the firm of HDR Engineering Inc. to prepare initial costs for the RTA Plan in order to
provide cost information to RTA committees developing the plan. When available, initial project
estimates were taken from the 2025 Long Range Plan. The project estimates in the long range plan were
then scrutinized to determine the level of estimation, the time of the estimate and the scope of the
project. The estimates from the long range plan were only used as a benchmark for comparative
purposes. HDR developed cost estimates using five categories of costs for each project -
Planning/Studies, Design, Construction, Right-of-way, and Operations. Project details were developed
with input from RTA committees along with significant input from jurisdictional transportation agency
representatives. This input helped identify roadway features that impacted the final cost estimate, such
as bridges, drainage needs and traffic signals. Right-of-way estimates were made at the initial stage
using assessor information to determine market values in relation to right-of-way required for each
roadway.,

All project cost figures at this stage used industry standards based upon the Army Corps of Engineers’
“Civil Works Construction Cost Index System,” which includes quarterly cost indices for the past 25
years and cost projections for the next 20 years. The estimates for the first phase were used by the RTA
committees to help determine costs vs. the benefits on a project to project level.

The final planning cost estimates for roadway projects built upon the development of credible and
accurate pricing established as part of the initial estimates. For development of the final cost estimates
for roadway projects, PAG hired URS Corp. URS staff included local transportation engineers,
financial agents and a representative who had extensive experience with the cost estimating and project
administration of the '2-cent sales tax transportation program implemented in Maricopa County. The
final planning project cost estimates were developed by building upon previous work done for the RTA
in May 2005 that included preparation of the planning level project design concepts, descriptions and
cost estimates. The cost estimates for potential projects were updated and/or refined to reflect the present
day construction marketplace in Pima County.

Research was conducted by interviewing local and state agency representatives as well as construction
industry representatives in order to determine the cause of the recent trend of cost increases seen in
competitive project bidding. Local and state agency representatives also provided bid tabulations of
recent projects, which were used to establish unit costs that represent the current bidding climate. The
construction industry representatives provided their perspective and indicated that the cost increases are



related to increased demand for key materials including cement, steel, asphalt and aggregates.
Additionally, recent fuel cost increases have affected the cost of delivering materials to construction
sites as well as earthwork tasks.

URS’s research also included obtaining all previous reports and studies that have been completed for
potential PAG RTA projects. In a few cases some design work had been completed that proved useful in
compiling the updated cost estimates.

Final Planning Cost Estimate Approach

Each project concept was laid out on CADD to include the features and number of lanes described in the
“Key Corridors” document dated July 7, 2005, that was produced for public review and comment.
Quantities were generated for pavement, bridges, box culverts, walls, curb& gutter, sidewalks, utilities,
traffic elements, removals, etc. and applied to the present day estimated unit costs to calculate subtotals
for all items. A 10% allowance for mobilization and a 15% construction contingency item were added to
compute the total estimated construction cost. Additional costs including: 15% for construction
management, 15% for planning and engineering and 1% for public art were calculated based on the
construction cost total. Environmental mitigation costs were estimated on a project specific basis based
on the project’s jurisdictional requirements.

Right-of-way costs were based on the estimated area of property acquisition requirements determined
from the project layout. Unit costs were applied by Pima County and City of Tucson staff for residential
and commercial properties to compute the total cost of purchasing the estimated real estate required for
each project. The total estimated cost for each project is the sum of the construction, construction
management, planning and engineering, public art, environmental mitigation, and right-of-way
estimated costs. An example of a project cost estimate can be found in Appendix K.

The Technical/Management Committee discussed the process in detail. Prior to the sharp increase in
construction material the generally accepted percentages for construction management (15%), design
(15%), construction contingency (15%) and mobilization (10%) were questioned. Although these were
generally accepted percentages prior to the sharp increase in construction, these costs are not reliant on
the significant increase in construction material. The cost estimation of construction on the projects
utilized the latest cost of materials yet the previously accepted percentages for design and management
needed to be reduced to reflect the significant increases in material costs. The TMC determined that
55% of the estimated construction costs were “soft” costs and through strong project management these
costs could be decreased by 12%. Technical/Management Commitiee recommended to the Citizens
Advisory Committee a combined reduction in “related construction cost” of 12 percent. The CAC
accepted the recommendation as did the RTA Board.



Comparison between URS Cost Estimate and Ballot Amount

URS Project

RTA # Project Cost Estimate [Ballot Amount | %
1|Tangering, 1-10 to La Canada $81,002,610 $74,215,000 92%
2|Camino de Manana $16,853,440 $15,685,000 93%
3| Twin Peaks Road, Silverbell to I-10 $69,653,430 $76,422 000 110%
4iLa Chella, Tangerine to Magee $53,033,160 $48,333,000 91%
5|Silverbell, Ina to Grant $61,955,610 $57,053,000 92%
6[Railroad Qverpass @ Ina Rd $59,422 700 $54,383,000 92%
7|Magee, La Canada to Thornydale $36,541,230 $33,270,000 91%
8|Sunset, Silverbell to River $24,825,320 $22,764,000 92%
9|Railroad Overpass @ Ruthrauff Rd $64,440,190 $59,364,000 92%

10]La Cholla, River to Ruthrauff Rd $16,276,170 $14,760,000 91%
11|La Canada, River to Calle Concordia $45,720,300 $41,731,000 91%
12]Magee, La Canada to Oracle Rd $10,498,020 $9,600,000 91%
13|First Avenue, Orange Grove to Ina $7,978,400 $7,256,000 91%
14|First Avenue, River to Grant $79,372,610 $74,398,000 94%
15|Railroad Underpass @ Grant Rd. $40,557 440 $37,701,000 93%
16|Downtown Links $93,112,860 $84,674,000 91%
17|Broadway Blvd., Euclid to Country Club $74,760,600 $71,347,000 95%
18|Grant Rd., Oracle to Swan $175,434,650{ $166,850,000 95%
19|22nd Street, I-10 to Tucson Blvd/Barraza $118,632,400| $107,952,000 91%
20 -BarazzalAvfation; Palo Verde to 1-10 $0 $19,600,000[N/A

21[Valencia, Ajo to Mark $41,5686,610 $38,1_5_7,000 92%
22|Irvington, 1-19 to Santa Cruz River $0 $9,800,000|N/A

23|Valencia, 1-19 to Alvernon $0 $9,800,000|N/A

24|Valencia, Alvernon to Kolb $51,124,970 $46,298,000 91%
25|Valencia, Kolb fo Houghton $38,251,000 $34,882 000 91%
26|Kolb Connection with Sabino Canyon $10,060,380 $9,115,000 21%
27|Tangue Verde, Catalina to Houghton $14,106,300 $12,833,000 91%
28|Speedway, Camino Seco to Houghton $18,813,400 $17,127,000 91%
29|Broadway, Camino Seco to Houghton $16,086,800 $9,571,000 59%
30]22nd Street, Camino Seco to Houghton $15,114,000 $9,066,000 60%
31{Harrison, Golf Links to Irvington 30 $6,158,000[N/A

| _32|Houghton, I-10 o Tanque Verde | $197,505,300]  $160.642,000]  _ 81%

~ T T33|Wiimot, North of Sahuarita RA 1 80| $9.800.000[NA ]
34|Sahuarita Rd, to Country Club $44,735,750 $40,785,000 91%
35|Frontage Rd., {-19 Continental to Canoa $0 $11,920,000|N/A
Total| $1,677,355,650] $1,503,312,000|N/A
lﬁrojects 20,22, 23, 31, 33, & 35 were estimated using project scopes which were subsequentiy
contracted, rendering their cost estimates invalid.
[Project 32 inciuded Interchange reconstruction and directional ramps which were delsted from — I
the scope of the project. The fully loaded cost associated with these improvements exceeded |
0000000 ._|



S]S0D PAJBLINSS JO]% 16 abeiany
wN |ooo'0ze‘l1$ 0% BOUED) 0} [BJUSUNILIOYD G- “Pu sbejuoid|ge
%16 000°'682'0¥$ 052'68L ' ¥78 gnig Aunog o} ‘py eluenyeg|ye
¥/N _ ]000'008'6$ 0% Py BlIENUES JO YUON ‘JOIIA|EE
%18 000'ZP9'09L$  |ooc'sos'L6id BpJaA anbug | o} 0L ‘uolybnoH[ze
VN |000'851°9% 0% uojBuIAIL 0) SYUIT 10D ‘UOSLEH[1¢
%09 000'9%0'6% 000'vLLSLS uolBnop o} 0088 OUILED ‘J981IS PUZZ|0E
%8G 000°L25'6% 008'980'9L$ uoybnoy 0} 0395 oujuIe)) ‘AempecIg |6z
% L6 000'2ZL'LLS 00r'cle'elLs uoyBNoH 0} 008g ounue) Aempsadg|ez
%L6 000'€E8'Z1$ 00€'90L'FL$ uojybnoH o) eulejed ‘apiap onbue] [ZZ
%L6 000'GL1'8$ 08£°090°'01% UCAURD OUIQES UM LUOIDaUU0Y) GloX |9z
%16 000°'288'¥E$ 000'L52'8E$ uoyBnoH 0} qioy ‘elouaeAfcz
%16 000'862'97% 0/6'92L°16$ 1o 0} UOUIBAY ‘BRRUBIBA[PZ
¥/N  |000'008'6$ 0% UOLIBALY O} 61 -] "BIOUBIBA|EE
v/N  |ooo'cog'es 0% 18Ald ZnID BIUeS 0} §1-] ‘UOIBUIAI[ZZ
%26 000'/5}'8€$ 019'985'L¥$ ey o} oly ‘erusealLz
¥/N  |000'009'6L% 03 01-j 0} 9pJaA Oled ‘UOHBIAY/EZZRIEG|0Z
MOMY %EL  |%L6 000'2S6'701$ _ {00P'ZES'BLLS EZELIEQ/PAIE UOSON ] 0} 0L ‘19eNS PUZZ|61
MOY %09 |%S6 000°0S8'991LS  |0SOVEF'GLLS uemg 03 ajoRIQ Py WBID;gL
MOY %8S [%56 000'2v€'L /8 00909, .S qnD Aqunog o} pion3 "pAig Aempeoig|/ |
%16 000'¥/9'vgs 098'Z1 1 '€6$ ___sjury umomoglo
MOY %LZ | %EB 000'104'2E8 OFt' 1G5 '0FS P JueID @ ssedispun peoljiey (G
MOY %l¥__ |%¥6 000'86E '¥/$ 019'2LE'648 JUBIS) O] JAAIY ‘SNUBAY 1811 (v
%16 000'95Z'/$ 00F'8/6'L$ BU[ 0} 2A0.9) 8BuBIQ ‘SnusAY IS5 [El
%16 000°'009'6$ 020'86¥'0L% Py BB 0] epRue) BT "9abep |zl
%16 000'LEL LYS 00£'022'S+$ EIPJOJUOD 9j|ED O JOAIY ‘EpeuR) E[L]
%16 00009218 0/1°'9/2'9L$ PY Jneluny o} 1oAY “BilcyD BT oL
MOY %Lz [%z6 000'#9E'658  |06L0kP'#9$ PY #neluyiny ® ssedisap peoljiey |6
%Z6 000'¥92'22% 02£'62R'¥ee 1oAY 0} JlaqlaA)Ig ‘Jesung|g
%16 000'0/2'€E$ 0CZ' L ¥S'9ES dlEpALIOY] 0} epeue)) e sabep |z
%EB 000'£8E '¥5$ 004'224'659 PY Bul © ssedisAQ peodiiey[g
MOY %L |%z6 000'€50°/5$ 019'GG6'10% JUBIS) 0} BY] ‘aqiaAlg|g
%16 000'ceE'srs 09L'eE0'sss oobey o) sunabue] ‘eroyd eljy
%0LL 000'22#'9.% 0£P'£69'69% 01-1 0} lIPQIAAIS "PEOY sxedd UMl (g
MOY %L1l |%E6 000'S89'SL$ OPP'eG8'9LS BUBUBI 9p oulwE) |z
%26 000'SLZ'¥L$ 019'Z00°18$ EpeUE] B 0} gL ‘auuabuel ||
%0L<MOY % | unowy jojleg| ajewnsg 1sod yooloud| # vy
Jeloid SN

(siopuiod mod YbBiH) Junowy jojjeg pue sjewsy usamiaq uosedwon




%V G26'206'09% elol
YIN _[0% BOUED O} [BJUBURUOD 61-| ' Py 2PBI0Id|GE
OU}O9Je punoiBispun ‘saIBN (1B djed0R.4AsnIpe(%%S 000'001'28 qnjd Aunos o) ‘py ejuENYES| 4
WIN PY BlJENUES JO YUON "1I0WEAA(EE
ou3R punoifispun ‘saun e aesoaiasnipe|wz 61201973 apla enbue] 0} 0L ‘UowBnoH|ze
wN_ [0$ UOJBUIAL| O} SYUIT JIOS) “UOSBH|LE
Juele punoJBispun ‘ssun || sleoofdiasnipe|(%l | 052'902'L$ uojybnoH o} 098¢ oulED 19818 PUZZ|0g
2uale punolBispun ‘seniun e a1e008iasnipe|(9;L L 052'808'L$ uojyBnoH 0} 0983 ouleD ‘Aempeocig|ag
o038 punoibiepun ‘salin e ayea0laiasnipe|%0L 0SZ'/P8'LS uojybnoy o} 0oag oullue) ‘Aempaadg|ge
298 punosBispun ‘sanyin |je speaolelasnipe| (%6 052'02E' LS uojybnol o} eulelen ‘epiap snbue|sz
sap|an |je ayesojaiasnipe||%0 000'05$ UOAUEY OUIQeS Upm UoRISUU0) qioM|ge
oLja8Ie punoiBiapun ‘sainn |fe alesof.asnipe|(%0l 0SZ'9Z6'e$ uolyBno o3 qioy ‘erousBAlSZ
Q12919 punosbIspun ‘sanynn |8 ayeaojalasnipe|(%e 05.'eeL’'LS q|0M 0] UCLUSAlY "EIDUSIEA [T
ViIN 0% UOLIBAlY O} 61-| 'BIOUSBA|EE
V/IN 0% J3AY ZniD BjueS 0 61| ‘uolbunl)|ZZ
ouj03Ie punoiBiapun ‘sapipn |je ajedoiasnipelss 005'80¥'LS Yep 0} ol ‘Blous[eA|LZ
WIN_ [03 01-1 01 SpISA Ojed “UONEIAY/BZZEIEH|0Z
oURs}e punciBispun ‘saimn (B sieoo|aigsnipeljoe 000'6Z1'+3 BZelieg/pAjg UOSON| 0} 0}-| ‘19ans puzz|6l
ouoa|@ punoJBiapun ‘saiNin |8 81e00jaiAsnipe|i%s 000'026'L$ uemg 0} 8peIQ "py JUBID|g|
oupoaje punoibiapun ‘saipn (e SjesojRiasnipe|(vet 000'0E£0°ES anio Anunc) o} ping "paig Aempeoagis|
an e aesoRIsnipe||%z 000'0¥2'2$ SHUR uMOIIMO( (gL
AN |[e 3)esojiasnipedivL 000°062% Py JuelS @) ssedlapun peoljied (S|
aueee puncibispun an ||e ajesoiAsnipe|v%.s 000 LLE¥$ JUBIS) O} JOAIY ‘SNUBAY 1Sil4|{[
JljPae punosblapun 1N jje ayesolaiasnipe| %0l 000" LLLS BuU| 0] aA0I0) SBUBID ‘BnuaAYy 1si4|cL
oujosje punolfiapun ‘sapn jle ajesoiasnipe|[%:s 000°Zros pH 32810 0} epeue’) e ‘sabep (gL
(NL'Z$) VAV 103 S)ybIY JoLd (%6 05L°L0L'vS BIpJoduo) sfje) 0} JaAlY ‘Bpeue) ET|LL
‘aupoale punoubiapun ‘ssqunn (e alesojiasnipe
2139919 punoifiepun ‘senynn || ajeoole.asnipe|(oe 005°08YS P 4nesyiny o} 18y ‘ejloyn |0l
Saninn e 2ea0RAsnipe|% | 000°0£9$ PY yneiyiny @ ssedienp peosyed |6
{(000°05£$) Buissoo MY ‘suswisnipe Jouiwf%g 000°P09% JaAlY 0} |I9QIAIS Jesung (g
a1go9fe punoibispun ‘sagyin e alesojalsnipe| %G 000's66° LS a|epAuioy] 01 epeuED B ‘Sabepy| L
Saninn |je a1eoojRiasnipe|(vi 000°06¥$ pY euj @ ssediaaQ peoleY |9
21119919 punolbispun ‘sain e sledojuasnipe|(s.t 000'825°2S% eIy 0} BU| ‘jlaqiang|s
Jl09le punolfilapun ‘saninn e ajeaolalasnipe|[o,Le 000°€iE LS aabepy o) suuabue] e|oud B¢
UOQ Wody 118 [QIND 40} SIYBL JoLd|(% | 000'000° LS 011 01 ][2qJaAiS 'PBOY S)ead UM |¢
pajelep adoos/alewss ou||%e 000°005¢$ BUBUB Sp oUIWeD|Z
Buisso.o|fost 005962 EPBUED B 0} 0L-| ‘Suudbue] ||
WY apedb je iou3a0id peaytaao 104 sJybu Jold
‘o098 punolblapun ‘sanynn jle aleosoalashipe
SSION| % 150D is0D 109loud| # V1
Ausn uoRed0Y
Aunn

§00Z/0L SHN - sdjewnsy 1s09 Ann




%001 “abesary

ViIN 0% 0% 000'026'LL$ 0% BOUED 0} [BJUSURUOYD §L-| Py SbeOI]|GE
%96 05.°6E0'2YS 000001 '2$ 000's8L'0¥$ 0SL'GEL' VS qniD Ajuno?) o} ‘pH ejlenyeg| g

ViIN 0% 000'008'6% 0s pY Bplenyes Jo YUON JOWIAA|£E
%E6 §25'vy68'2218  (000°000°02% (SL2'0L9'vE 000'Z¥9'09L8  {0DE'SDG /LS apJap enbue] o} gL-| ‘uolybnoH|ze

YIN 0% 0% 000'e5L'9% 0% uojbuiAll 0} SYUIT 4105 ‘UosieH | L g
%89 05L°L0V'ELS 052'904°1$ 000'980'6% 000'FLL'G1S uoybnoy o} 0088 oulwe 18alg puzez|oe
%.9 055'8/2'v1$ 05Z'808°1L$ 000°126'6% 008'980°01$ uolBNoH 0} 0995 OUIIED ‘ABMDEOIE|6T
%01 051'996'91% 052 /¥8°1LS 000221 21L% 00¥'€1L8'81% uojybnot o} 098g oulwe) ‘Aempaadg|ge
%001 055'682'21% 052'02¢°L$ 000'EERZLS DOE'90L' YIS uojybnoH o} eulEje) ‘epiap dnbuel}/z
%L6 08£'010'01L% 000'0S$ 000'SL1'6% 02€'090°01% UOALEY) OUIGES UM UOIDRULOTD 4ioM|92
%c0l 0S.'¥P2E ¥ES 052'926'c$ 000'288'vES 000°'152'85% uowBnoH o} qioy ‘eusiealse
%E6 022'166'6¥$ 052'€EL'L$ 000862 9F$ 0.6'%21'15% gloy 0} UOLIBAlY ‘BlOUS[BA]#E

¥IN 0% 0% 000'008'6% 0% UOLIAIY O} 6 }-| "BIOUSIBAIEZ

YIN 0% 0% 000'008'6% 0% 19AIY ZNUD BJUES 0} §1-] 'UCIBUIAI|ZZ
%56 0L1'8.1'0¥% 005'80%° LS 000°'261'2¢€$ 019'985'L¥$ NeW o} oly ‘BIOUBIBA|LZ

YN 0% 0% 000'009'61% 03 01-] 0} 8plap oled ‘UOREIAY/BZZBIRG |02
%P6 00K L0¥'7LLS 000's2L ' v$ 000°'256'201L$ 00P'ZE5'8LLS EZRLIEG/PAIG UOSON | O 01-| 19245 PUZZ|6L
%001 059'PL5°20L8 000°026'L$ 000'058'991L8  |059'veb'G/18 UBMS 0} DPRBIC “pY JUeID|gL
%66 D090EL LIS 000'0£0'c$ 000 /e’ LS 009'094'v/$ gnio Ajunog o piion3 pajg Aempeoag ()
%EG 098'ZTL8°068 000°0¥Z2'28 000'v/9'¥3% 098'211'¢6S SYUIT UMOIUMO]| 9]
%6 ¥y 292 0¥S 000°062% 000'102'2E8 OF¥'165'0¥8 Py els) @ ssediapun peoljiey|(gl
%001 01L9'Lov'¥.8 000°L1E'VS 000'86E'v.$ 019'2/£'6/8 Wels) 0} J8Aly ‘snuany 1siid| Pl
%101 00v' 202 L8 000'L248 000'952' /% 00¥'8.6'/$ BU| 0} 3015 8BUBIQ ‘aNUaAY ISI4[EL
%16 020°'958'6$ 000'2¥9% 000°009'6% 020’86 01$ PY SI0BI( 0] EpEUED B 99BEN[Z)
%¥6 05S8'8LE 8 0S2°L0F'LS 000'LEL LTS 00€'02.'5¥3 EIpJOSUOD) 3j[eD) 0] J2AlY ‘BpeuBs e|i |
%EB 0/9'664'61% 005'08FS 000°09L ¥L$ 0.1'922°91% P 4nelyiny o} JOAIY 'BjloyD E7|01
%E6 061'018'€98 000'0£9% 000'v9e'65% Q6L 0FP' ¥9% Py gnesyiny ® ssedisaQ peoljiey]s
%E6 02g'L26'ves 000'v5Z$ 000'v9.°228 02£'628'v2$ Jaaly o} JlaquanIg 1Bsuns|g
%96 082'9b5'¥ES 000'G66°1$ 000'0/Z'¢E$ 082 L¥5'9e8 alepAusoy | 0} epeue) e ‘sabei|/
%6 00.'2£6°86% 000'06+$ 000'€8L PSS 00.'Zer 658 Py eu| © ssediaag peoljey|9
%96 019'22F'65$ 000'825°Z$ D00'ES0' 258 0L9656'L9% juels) 0} eU| ‘9qIBAIS|S
Y%¥6 091'099°'15$ 000'eE’L$ DO0'EEE'8TS 091 '£E0'ESS oabeyy 0} suusbuel ‘eloys ey
%011 0£$'€59'69% 0% 000'Zey'9.8 0LF'£59'69% 0l-1 0} I9GIDNIS 'PEOY SHESd UIML (€
%96 OPP'e5S'9L$ 000'005% 000'68D'51S O¥P'e58'9L$ BUBUBA 8p OUIWED (T
%C6 019'200°L8% 0% 000'GLT'vLS 019'200°18% epeUe) B 0} OL-| ‘dupsbue] ||

ajewnsa {suoIsn|ox9 sway sanynn| unowy jojeg| ajewns3y S0 109loag| # vid
pasiaad| SS3]) 9jewiysg pepn|ox3 papn|ax3 199foid sSuN
0% PasIAdY 9410
Junowe
Jojleg

junowy jojjeg pue (swa}| papn|oXa sSa|) s)ewi}ss] usamlaq uosledwo)




Technical/Management Committee Meeting
Minutes of October 12, 2005

Andy Gunning, Director of Planning

ATTENDANCE

MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE
Chuck Huckelberry  Jim Glock

Carl Russell Benny Young
John Bernal Marshall Worden
Roger Caldwell Jim Schoen
Barbara Becker Fred Stevens

Frank Thomson Farhad Moghimi

PAG RTA STAFF

Gary Hayes : Andy Gunning
Paul Casertano Manny Rosas
Rosie Soto Tom Fisher
Sheila Storm

GUESTS

Daniel Hochuli Paul Mackey
Sheila Bowen Rick Myers

John Litteer E. Ann Rodriguez
Bill Dorgan Tom Bush
Lorraine Hernandez Priscilla Cornelio
Jim DeGrood Martin Willett

Katie Dusenberry

Michael Reuwsaat

George Caria

Paul Cella

Martin Roush for Jim Stahle
Walker Smith for Fernando Castro

Cherie Campbell
Tim Ahrens
Jeff Hildebrand

Kurt Weinrich
Curt Lueck

Gary Oaks
Ramon Gaandere
Ryan Matchett
Dewey Brown



. Call to order

Chairman Chuck Huckelberry called the meeting to order at 11:02 a.m.

. Approval of minutes dated Qct. 5, 2005

Carl Russell moved to approve the minutes. Marshall Worden seconded. The motion passed
unanimously.

. Report from the RTA Citizens Advisory Committee

Rick Myers of the CAC reported that the CAC meeting, Oct. 11, was long and productive.
The CAC came up with a list of lower priority projects to be eliminated or scaled back,
resulting in an estimated $300 million savings. The list is for the RTA committee to
review and is only the personal view of the CAC. The Oct. 24 joint CAC TMC meeting
will be a good opportunity for feedback.

. Review and refinement of draft RTA plan elements

Per direction of the Chair, Andy Gunning started by reviewing the handouts. The proposed
schedule of projects (with graphic) shows the phasing of projects and in what period of
time they will occur over the 20-year process. The candidate project cuts list discussed by
the sub-committee shows projects with a proposed action and an estimated savings.
The roadway projects map, modeling data tables showing the number of different
categories of data, volume to capacity for existing corridors, average volume-to-capacity
measure and vehicle miles of travel.

Tim Ahrens continued with reviewing the project schedule (3 pages) showing the initial
project list, the projects in red have either been changed or eliminated, totaling almost
$300 million. The second page is the pay-as-you-go scenario, with $298 million in
reductions and including $154.7 million of additional federal aid revenues. The third page is
the bonding scenario, $350 million in bonding paying back $445 million in principal and
interest with $298 million in reductions and $154.7 million additional revenues and ending
with a $64 million balance. The finance summary matrix handout provides options for the
pay-as-you-go with and without the 25 percent regional funds to supplement the RTA, and
options of bonding with and without the 25 percent regional funds to supplement the RTA.

Frank Thomson questioned if there was data to show how much of an impact there will be
on roadways spending money on transit in the first few years versus spending the money on
a roadway. How much will the ridership increase?

George Caria responded that with the improvement of service frequencies there will be an
increase in ridership. However, the buses and facilities have to be up before the service
frequencies.



5. Cost Estimates

Chair Huckelberry mentioned making cuts from the 56 percent that was added to
construction. Taking 5 percent off mobilization, 5 percent off engineering and
planning and apply it to construction, you get roughly $100 million.

him Glock stated that he is not comfortable doing that. It is better to have a high
estimate than low. On larger projects it would be legitimate to bring it down to 5
percent,

6. Revenues

Mike Reuwsaat added that he would like to see a commitment from local entities to
cover some of that basis to provide a little more balance.

John Bernal questioned if URS used unit prices drawn from local projects, because
projects in this scale aren’t done very often. Will all the percentages hold up with
$20 million and $30 million projects?

Chair Huckelberry confirmed that it was a good idea to look at the $154.7 million of
the 25 percent regional money to know how it would be spread out so we know
whose money we are dealing with.

Roger Caldwell mentioned that there hasn’t been any conclusion about bonding. In
order for people to see results from election, we will have to bond.

Chair Huckelberry stated that in his opinion, bonding is necessary, a component to
get started. When people go out to vote they will expect to see something happen.

7. Project implementation and phasing schedule

Marshall Worden commented that the list of project cuts from the CAC is not based
on technical formulation. When the TMC decided to put Grant rd. in the plan
there was not a technical foundation to exclude it, and the TMC did not want to be
guided by political determination.

Rick Myers responded that the CAC was waiting to hear from the TMC to see if
there was an acceptable way to re-scope that project, but the CAC is not trying to be
politically driven.

Chair Huckelberry questioned if anyone was working on de-scoping Grant.

Jim Glock responded yes, from a cost estimation standpoint, but the traffic engineers
have not started on the systems performance.



8. Project evaluation and selection criteria

10.

11.

Chair Huckelberry stated the changes or cuts he would make to the plan.

Chair Huckelberry asked PAG staff to distribute a survey to each of the TMC

members to select what projects they would like to see changed or eliminated.

Barbara Becker questioned what exactly was happening with Grant?

Jim Glock responded that the City’s traftic engineering staff is going to compare
how a 6-lane section performs vs. a section where Jjust improvements are done to
the intersection. The results will tell us what the travel time delay reduction will be,
one vs. the other. A cost estimate will also be done for intersection improvements as
opposed to the cost estimate we have now for the 6-lane section.

Rick Myers added that in order to have a successful meeting on Oct. 24, by the end
of the TMC meeting Oct. 19, a list of recommendations should be given to PAG to
review before the CAC TMC meeting next week.

Gary Hayes suggested that if anyone has any questions or needs technical back up,
please call ahead of time, so for next week’s meeting we can have some closure.

John Bernal suggested that we continue to put dates on tables so there is no
confusion.

Futurg¢ RTA meetings and agenda items

The next TMC meeting is scheduled for Oct. 19, 2005, and the joint CAC TMC
meeting is scheduled for Oct. 24. Agenda items will include:

Results from project evaluation survey
Call to the audience

Ann Rodriguez of the CAC addressed the committee with her concerns to include
right hand turn money.

Anthony K. King addressed the committee regarding Grant rd.
Sanda Schuldmann addressed the committee opposing the Snyder rd. bridge.

Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 12:45 p.m.






Technical/Management Committee Meeting
Minutes of October 19, 2005

Andy Gunning, Director of Planning

ATTENDANCE

MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE
Chuck Huckelberry  Jim Glock
Carl Russell Benny Young

Marshall Worden Paul Cella
Roger Caldwell Jim Schoen
Barbara Becker Fred Stevens
Frank Thomson Farhad Moghimi

PAG RTA STAFF

Gary Hayes Cherie Campbeli
Andy Gunning Tom Fisher

Tim Ahrens Jeff Hildebrand
Sheila Storm Tom Cooney
GUESTS

Daniel Hochuli Paul Mackey
Sheila Bowen Joe Herrick

John Litteer F. Ann Rodriguez
Bill Dorgan Tom Bush
Lorraine Hernandez Priscilla Cornelio
Jim DeGrood Martin Willett
Katie Dusenberry ~ Casey Townsend
Lori Lustig Byron Howard

Michael Toney M.J. Yee

Michael Reuwsaat

George Caria

Kurt Weinrich for John Bemal
Jim Stahle

Femando Castro

Paul Casertano
Rosie Soto

Walker Smith
Curt Lueck

Gary Oaks
Ramon Gaanderse
Ryan Matchett
Dewey Brown
Malena Barajas
Amber Moore



. Call to order

Chairman Chuck Huckelberry called the meeting to order at 11:05 a.m.

. Approval of minutes dated Sept. 12, 2005

Fathad Moghimi moved to approve the minutes. Jim Stahle seconded. The motion
passed unanimously.

. Report from the RTA Citizens Advisory Committee

Gary Hayes reported that the CAC has not met since the Jast TMC meeting and is prepared
for the joint CAC TMC session, Monday, Oct. 24.

. Project evaluation and ranking results

Andy Gunning reviewed the RTA TMC project survey results (3-page) handout, which lists
each of the projects and the responses of whether it should be eliminated or down-scoped.
The projects that received no responses indicate that the project should remain as planned.
Twenty of 22 TMC members responded. Andy reviewed the projects that received the most
responses (4 or more). There was also feedback regarding whether or not to use regional

funds to augment the RTA plan, and the general consensus was to avoid using regional
funds.

Tim Ahrens reviewed the RTA CAC project survey results (4-page) handout. Eleven of 35
CAC members responded. Tim reviewed the projects that received the most responses
(4 or more).

Chair Huckelberry questioned how the TMC will portray the recommendations to the CAC.
Will it be broad in scope or more specific as to which projects/programs to eliminate or
reduce?

Frank Thomson commented that a techmical committee should provide a technical
recommendation.

. Twenty-year comprehensive Regional Transportation Plan for the RTA

Chair Huckelberry proposed two revenue enhancements, one being to either use impact fees
for transit or increase farebox,

Si Schorr questioned what the fares would be for the express routes.

Jim Glock stated that the express route to Raytheon is a $2 per trip fare, which is the only
route with a $2 fare, all other routes are $1. We are $50 million in farebox. Is increasing it



by 50 percent a fair assumption to make? You lose ridership when you increase fares, but
you gain more revenue than ridership.

Chair Huckelberry confirmed by consensus that farebox will be cut in half to $12.5 million.
Frank Thomson questioned how the impact fees can technically be utilized in this plan,

Si Schorr mentioned that the state has been looking at delcting Barraza Aviation Parkway as
a state highway.

Kurt Weinrich added that the Barraza Aviation Parkway is one of the best candidates for
future state designation as a state highway because of its impact and benefit to the regional
network for the state highway system.

Chair Huckelberry stated that by consensus the Barraza Aviation Parkway east stays on the
map, but the RTA money is removed, leaving enough money for an alignment study and
right-of-way.

Jim Stahle suggested that leaving some money to pave Wilmot would make a vast
improvement to the north/south movement in that particular arca.

Benny Young commented that Wilmot is a good candidate for impact fees, and should use
impact fees to build an interim 2-lane facility.

Chair Huckelberry confirmed by consensus that $10 million would remain to pave
Wilmot Road.

Chair Huckelberry confirmed by consensus:
> 22" street, Camino Seco to Houghton (reduced from six lanes to a four-lane facility)
» Railroad underpass at Speedway Boulevard (eliminate)
» Tanque Verde Rd., Catalina Highway to Houghton Rd. (leave in)
» Advanced land acquisition (eliminate)
» Houghton Rd. Dawn to I-10 (eliminate)

The high-capacity modern streetcar was discussed, and in particular the $23 million
incremental cost added to the original amount. Twelve members were in favor of
eliminating the $23 million, and 6 were opposed. Although it’s not by consensus of all TMC
members, the committee recommends the $23 million be eliminated.

Jim Glock reviewed his handout showing Grant Rd. with intersection levels of service,
which show a 2-lane with intersection improvements and a 3-lane with intersection
improvements. Jim explained the delay difference there is between the 4-lane and 6-lane.
The costs for a 4-lane improvement to Grant would be $60 million and a 6-lane
improvement would cost about $170 million.



Benny Young suggested that this projects needs to be treated realistically. If you only put
enough money in to do intersections you are going to have flooded intersections. This
project and scope needs to be Ieft as is.

Chair Huckelberry confirmed by consensus that Grant Rd, stays in.

Chair Huckelberry confirmed by consensus:
» Valencia Rd., I-19 to Alvernon (eliminate)
» Irvington, west of I-19 (eliminate)

Chair Huckelberry suggested perhaps modifying Van Tran and Handi Car.

Jim Glock commented that the transit sub-committee has already reduced the paratransit by
$30 million and is already as conservative as it can be.

Benny added that the paratransit service should not be analyzed since it is a civil rights issue
under the law. It would be risky to reduce it anymore.,

Chair Huckelberry confirmed that the Van Tran and Handi Car by consensus will be left
alone.

Chair Huckelberry confirmed by consensus:
» Park-and-Ride (reduce by $3 million)
» Circulator to Ajo (new project add $1 million)
> Harrison Rd., Golf Links to Irvington (leave in as bridge only option)
> Kolb Rd. connection with Sabino Canyon (leave in)

Chet Davis expressed his concern of our efforts in reaching out to the public asking what
projects they want to see, yet during a meeting we eliminate them all.

Chair Huckelberry confirmed by consensus:
> At-grade railroad safety improvements (add $5 million)
> Critical Wildlife Linkages (add $15 million)
> Business assistance (leave as $5 million)
» Broadway, Camino Seco to Houghton (downscope from 6 lanes to 4)
> Houghton Rd., I-10 to Tanque Verde (reduce by $40 million)

Chair Huckelberry stated that by consensus, this is the plan with modifications that will be
submitted to the CAC as the TMC recommendations.

Jim Glock stated for the record his concemn with the cost estimates.

Benny Young also stated for the record that there were some objections with the $23 million
for transit, therefore there was not a full consensus.



Gary Hayes mentioned that CAC/TMC joint meeting is Monday, Oct. 24, 5:00 p.m. at
Randolph,

. Project implementation and phasing schedule

No discussion.

. Future RTA meetings and agenda items
The next CAC TMC joint meeting is scheduled for Oct. 24, 2005,

. Call to the audience

Michael Toney addressed the committee with his concerns of the University of
Arizona’s science center bridge.

. Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 1:25 p.m.



Outcomes of RTA CAC/TMC Joint Meeting 10-24-2005

RTA Citizen’s Advisory Committee (CAC) Summary of Recommendations

Larry Hecker moved to accept the RTA Technical/Management Committee recommendations for the
RTA Plan. Seconded by John Bremond. Motion, with the following amendments, passed unanimously
with one abstention. §

* Restore $20 million to Houghton Rd. project to cover right-of-way for the Houghton
Rd./Interstate 10 traffic interchange from “Working Capital” category. Motion by Bob Patrick.
Seconded by John Bremond. Passed unanimously.

¢  Add $5 million to the “Small Business™ category. Motion by [.ea Marquez-Peterson. Seconded
by Tom McGovern. Passed unanimously.

e Restore $23 million to the “High Capacity Modern Streetcar System” to cover added costs
associated with new cost estimates. Motion by John Bremond. Seconded by Roy Schoonover.
Motion passed (24 to 1).

e  Add $5 million to the “Transportation-related Critical Landscape Linkages™ category. Motion by
Carolyn Campbeli. Seconded by Martin Browning. Motion passed (24 to 1)

¢ Restore $10 million to the “Valencia, I-19 to Alvernon (controlled access)” project. Motion by
Walker Smith. Seconded by Richard Fimbres. Motion passed unanimously.

e Add $10 million to the “Irvington, West of 1-10” project. Motion by Yolanda Herrera. Seconded
by Richard Fimbres. Motion passed (24 to 1).

¢ Rename the “Impact Fee” revenue generation category to “Jurisdictional Contribution™ and add
$18 million in revenue to be generated. Motion by John Bremond. Seconded by Larry Hecker.
Motion passed unanimously.

Summary of final motion by CAC:
$73 million in project and program costs added to original TMC recommendation.
$18 million in new revenues added.

$55 million in new expenses over the TMC recommendation.

RTA CAC/TMC Joint Meeting on Recommendations to RTA Board

The RTA Technical Management Committee and Citizens’” Advisory Committee jointly recommended
the CAC approved plan be forwarded to the RTA Board for consideration. Recommendation received
unanimous support from both committees with one abstention.

Outcomes of RTA CAC/TMC Joint Meeting 10-24-2005



